York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to enter into a contract, without public letting, for repair-
ing with wooden blocks the roadway of W. 23d st., between 10th and 11th ayes., 
it a cost not to exceed twelve thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($12,750). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 3, 1911. 
Approved by the Mayor, October 10, 1911 

No. 1455. 
Resolved, That the following named persons be and they are heresy appointed 

Commissioners of Deeds: 
Anna McCann, 459 W. 35 st., Manhattan.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of one thousand four hundred and fifty-seven dollars and twelve cents 
($1,457.12), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Committee on Congestion of 
Population in New York for the purpose of meeting expenditures incurred in its 
labors prior to reporting to the Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 3, 1911.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of two thousand one hundred and ninety dollars eighty-two cents ($2,190.82), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Parks, Borough of Queens, for 
the purpose of paying salary of Commissioner of Parks, Borough of Queens. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 3, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, October 17, 1911, without his approval or